
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 
Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton EX16 6PP 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 24 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
Cllr R Wright  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Waste Education and Enforcement Policy  (Pages 9 - 24) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance regarding the Waste and 
Recycling Enforcement Policy for the start of the new Collection Scheme 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

commencing in October 2015.   
 

6   Play Areas - re consultation and closure  (Pages 25 - 30) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
informing Members of the latest consultation with parishes, town 
council’s and the public on-line consultation on the future provision of 
play areas. 
 

7   Cycling in the Park   
The Open Spaces Manager will provide the Group with information 
regarding cycling in People’s Park, Tiverton. 
 

8   Wild Flower Seeds   
The Open Spaces Manager will brief Members on the use of wild flower 
seeds in public spaces. 
 

9   Grass Cutting Consultation  (Pages 31 - 32) 
The Property Services Manager will update Members regarding a 
consultation taking place regarding grass cutting. 
 

10   Update on the changes to the Waste and Recycling Scheme  
(Pages 33 - 36) 
To receive an update on the roll out of the new recycling scheme and its 
performance during the first two months of operation. 
 

11   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Fixed Penalty Notices Update 
Performance and Risk 
Draft Budget 
Financial Monitoring 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 14 September 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckley 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckley on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 4 August 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, 
R Evans, Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, 
Mrs N Woollatt and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Stuart Noyce (Waste and Transport 
Manager), Roderick Hewson (Principal Accountant), 
Richard KeithHill (Environmental Protection Officer) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

14 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

18 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager informed the Group that the data showing waste 
to landfill per head had been updated since the report had been issued and now 
showed 108.00 rather than 90.12. This indicator was performing above target.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 2 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Fixed Penalty Notices issued; 

 The reduction in residual waste being collected; 

 Anticipated reductions in waste to landfill when figures were collated for 
quarter 2, following the additional collection of plastic and cardboard for 
recycling; 

 The roll out of the delivery of green boxes to households in the District. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance explained the process for risk reporting.  
She highlighted that waste collection was a high risk operation for the Council but 
that there was a Health and Safety Officer in post, a Health and Safety Committee 
which met quarterly to identify risks and a training plan for staff. The Health and 
Safety Officer had been working closely with the Learning and Development Team to 
ensure that a comprehensive training programme was in place. 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

19 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * of the Head of Finance presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year. 
 
The Accountant highlighted variances to the general fund: 
 

 A £60k overspend for elections was not a true overspend as funds were in 
place to cover this; 

 A £25k overspend for Grounds Maintenance was due to funding cuts from 
Devon County Council (DCC). DCC had reduced the payment they made to 
the authority for grass cutting and were now only paying for works that 
impacted on health and safety, such as visibility splays. This authority had 
agreed to continue maintaining verges in the towns and parishes for this year 
to allow time to undertake consultation. 

 A £30k underspend for the IT Service due to sharing of services with North 
Devon; 

 A £363k profit forecast for Market Walk due to income from rent exceeding 
running costs, although this was subject to interest charges and property 
charges.  The surplus was earmarked for economic development; 

 There was a deficit for planning and regeneration, the reasons for which were 
detailed within the report. 

 The predicted overspend for the general fund was currently £78k. 
 
Discussion took place regarding 
 

 Recruitment costs for planning and regeneration; 

 Trade Waste income; 

 Leisure fees and charges; 

 A reduction in income for William Street pay and display car park during recent 
town centre road works. 

 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 

Page 6



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 3 

 
20 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP  

 
The Chairman proposed that the agenda item referring to the report of the Car 
Parking Working Group be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee. He 
explained that at a Members Away Day the previous week there had been a number 
of ideas suggested by Members that the Working Group may wish to investigate. He 
also suggested that as the Working Group included some new Members that had 
only attended one meeting and that it would be useful to spend some more time on 
the subject. 
 
RESOLVED that agenda item 7, a report from the Car Parking Working Group, be 
deferred until the next meeting to allow the Group time to make further investigations 
and that all Members be asked to submit their ideas. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

21 CREDITON AIR QUALITY MONITORING  
 
The Group had before them and NOTED a report * informing it of changes to air 
quality in Exeter Road, Crediton (within the Crediton Air Quality Management Area) 
since the opening of the Lords Meadow Link Road. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer outlined the report, highlighting that monitoring 
had shown that over 4500 vehicles were using the road in a five day period and that 
an average of 122 HGV’s were using the road per day. 
 
Discussion took place regarding some areas of concern in the High Street and the 
movement of traffic to other parts of the road network. A recent traffic count had been 
undertaken and the results from this would be compared to date from 2010 to provide 
an indication of changes around the town and in particular to the Air Quality 
Management Area. 
 
It was AGREED that a further report be provided in March 2016 when a more 
complete analysis of air quality impact of the Crediton Link Road would be available. 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

22 MOTION 522 (COUNCILLOR MRS N WOOLLATT 25 MAY 2015)  
 
The Group had before it the following Motion which had been referred by the Council. 
 
Motion 522 (Councillor Mrs N Woollatt 25 May 2015) 
 
That this council explores what options may be available to it to introduce a local 
policy in Mid Devon requiring supermarkets, food manufacturers and producers over 
a certain size to donate discarded food fit for human consumption to charities and 
other food waste to other methods of recycling such as animal feed, composting or 
waste to energy. 
 

Page 7



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 4 August 2015 4 

Councillor Woollatt explained that she had asked the Council to have a look and 
explore what options there might be to bring an improvement regarding the disposal 
of food waste in the Mid Devon District.  She gave examples of other countries such 
as France where the Government had passed a law making supermarkets pass left 
over food to charities. She stated that 91% of food wasted was from industry.  She 
informed the Group that some supermarkets were already working with charities but 
that a lot of the waste came from agriculture and industry.  She highlighted the letter * 
from the Department for Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) in which it referred 
to work taking place but also indicated that it was not planning to introduce 
legislation. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager outlined Trade Waste regulations and the service 
provided within Mid Devon. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Initiatives that were already occurring; 

 Farm waste and supermarkets not accepting produce; 

 Personal experience of working with charities that used donated food waste; 

 Community shops that could sell food items that didn’t meet industry 
standards to those on low incomes. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
This council explores what options may be available to it to introduce a local policy in 
Mid Devon requiring supermarkets, food manufacturers and producers over a certain 
size to donate discarded food fit for human consumption to charities and other food 
waste to other methods of recycling such as animal feed, composting or waste to 
energy. 
 
and that subject to Council approval: 
 
A Working Group be put in place to explore this subject. The working Group to 
comprise of Councillors Mrs R Berry, D R Coren, Mrs C Daw, R Evans, B Wright and 
Mrs N Woollatt. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Cllr R Evans) 
 
Note:-  * Letter previously circulated and attached to minutes. 
 

23 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Report from the Car Parking Working Group 
Update on the new waste scheme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



MDDC Report: Waste & Enforcement Recycling Policy 
V1 

1 

MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG                                        AGENDA ITEM:       
22 SEPTEMBER 2015                
 
Waste and Recycling Enforcement Policy 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Waste & Transport Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To consider and agree the recommendations for Cabinet on 
the Waste and Recycling Enforcement Policy for the start of the new Collection 
Scheme commencing in October 2015.   
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG recommends to the Cabinet the 
following: 

1. That the Waste and Recycling Enforcement Policy is adopted  
2. That the level of Fixed Penalty Notice for not recycling is set at £75 with 

a reduction to £50, if paid within 14 days and where fixed penalty notices 
are not paid prosecution will be pursued 

3. That power to serve s46 Environmental Protection Act notices be 
delegated to the relevant Head of Service or other appropriate Senior 
Manager. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  Maintaining front line services in the face of the 
ongoing funding cuts requires the redesign of services to enable them to continue to 
be affordable. 
 
Financial Implications: The increase in recycling should provide savings but the 
levels of savings are unknown.  Each tonne of waste which is recycled saves the 
taxpayer over £110 in landfill costs plus any income received from the sale of the 
material.   
 
It is expected that some level of income will be achieved from the issue of fixed 
penalty fines. It is not possible at this time to identify what the level of income this will 
be, but this will be monitored and assumptions built into future years budgets. 
The level of income from FPNs is not expected to significant.  
 

Funding of the new Enforcement Officer comes from within existing budgets already 
approved by Cabinet. 
 
Legal Implications:  The legislation/policy implications are set out in the body of the 
report. 
 
Risk Assessment:  Members of the PDG have agreed that, without considering and 
implementing changes to service delivery, the Council will face the risk that it runs a 
service that is not affordable or 
[...]
AGING THE ENVIRONMENT PDG      
22 SEPTEMBER 2015      AGENDA ITEM: 
   
Review of Mid Devon’s play area provision 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Neal Davey 
Responsible Officer Head of Housing and Property Services 
 
Reason for Report: To inform Members of the latest consultation with parishes, 
town council’s and the public on-line consultation on the future provision of play 
areas. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that Members note the responses to date and receive a 
further report on 24 November 2015 with recommendations for proposed 
closures. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: A review which identifies little-used play areas and 
identifies funding for future provision will ensure the continuation of the maximum 
number of play areas. Community well-being will be enhanced when residents have 
the confidence to use well maintained play areas. 
 
Financial Implications: When a play area is closed there is often a cost to 
decommission the site. Any overall reduction in play area provision, or contribution 
from parish and town councils, will help to reduce our revenue budget to meet further 
government cuts in grant. 
 
Legal Implications: The Council must have an inspection and maintenance regime 
for play areas it maintains as stated within the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. 
 
Risk Assessment: There is a potential cost of litigation should the Council be found 
negligent with regards to maintenance of its play areas. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A report was brought to this group on 10 March 2015 to inform Members of 

the consultation with parish and town councils on the future provision of play 
areas and offering them the opportunity to take ownership. 

 
1.2 As a result of that report, the PDG requested that officers should consult with 

town and parish councils regarding the future of 27 play areas listed in annex 
5 of the report and to set up a questionnaire on survey monkey to allow the 
public to also comment on the future of the identified play areas. 

 
2.0 Consultation with town and parish councils 

 

2.1 There are 90 of Mid Devon’s play areas located within the parishes of 
Tiverton, Cullompton, Crediton and Willand; which accounts for 84% of our 
total number. Taking this into account, arrangements to meet with each of 
these councils has been arranged. Consultation with the remaining parishes 
has been through letters and emails. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



MDDC Report: Review of Mid Devon’s play  
area provision 
V2 

2 

2.2 A spreadsheet has been prepared which gives the individual cost of 
maintaining each play area for year 2016/2017. The figures have been broken 
down into headings which include the costs of inspection, insurance, 
maintenance of equipment and grounds maintenance. A copy of these costs 
has been made available to Tiverton, Cullompton, Crediton and Willand 
councils.  
 

2.3 Officers have met twice with the Tiverton Town Council’s Finance Committee, 
who appeared to be receptive to offering financial assistance. The Town Clerk 
put a proposal to the finance committee on 14 September that Tiverton Town 
Council make a contribution to Mid Devon of £18,000 for the maintenance of 
Tiverton play areas. There has been no formal feedback regarding proposed 
play area closures to date. 
 

2.4 Officers have met with Cullompton Town Council on one occasion and have 
received the following points in a letter from the clerk. 
 

 Cullompton Town Council has no objections to the closure of the play 
areas at Ash Drive and Conifer Close. 
 

 The Town Council’s preference is that the play areas at Cross Parks and 
Swallow Way should remain open but it has no objections to the closure of 
any three of the following play areas: Spindlebury, Siskin Chase, Starlings 
Roost, Chaffinch Drive, Dove Close or Bullfinch Close. 

 

 That Tufty Park and Headweir Road are protected from closure and the 
Town Council will work with MDDC to upgrade these play areas using 
section 106 and public open space monies and grant funding, with the 
proviso that Mid Devon keeps the Town Council informed of what it 
intends to do. 

 

2.5 Officers arranged meetings with Willand Parish Council and Crediton Town 
Council for 9 and 10 of September respectively. A verbal update shall be 
given on the result of these meeting at the PDG meeting. 

 
2.6 There has been some feedback from the remaining parishes which remains 

on going, some of whom are awaiting costs before making a final decision.  
Consultation with town and parish councils is ongoing and therefore final 
recommendations at this stage are unable to be made. 

 
3.0 On Line Survey 

 

3.1 A survey headed “This Play Area may be closed” was posted onto Mid 
Devon’s website on Monday 29 June for six weeks until Friday 7 August. 
Signs were placed at the entrance to each of the 27 play areas and a letter 
was sent to each school in the immediate vicinity of the play areas, making 
them aware of the survey and giving them the link. 

 

3.2 The survey consisted of 10 questions; there have been a total of 490 
responses, 289 of which opted to leave additional comments. Two sites 
received the majority of responses; these were Tufty Park with 106 and 
Headweir Road with 92. Pathfields and Worcester Crescent both received 29 

Page 26



MDDC Report: Review of Mid Devon’s play  
area provision 
V2 

3 

responses, Beech Park 28 and Hawthorn Road 20. The remaining sites 
received below 20 responses each with the lowest receiving 3. 
 

3.3 An analysis of the survey produced the following results, figures are a 
combined total of all sites, analysis for individual sites is also available; unsure 
responses are not included: 

 
Question 1:   Select play area 
Responses:   There were 490 responses. 
 
Question 2:  How often do you use the play area? 
Responses:   There were 310 people who stated that they use the play 
   area daily or more than once a week, while 18 stated that 
   they had never used the play area. 
 
Question 3:
[...]
ed. 
 

 
 

Contact for more Information: Stuart Noyce, Waste & Transport Services 
Manager (01884 244635 snoyce@middevon.gov.uk) 
 
Circulation of the Report: Cllr Neal Davey, Management Team 
 

Page 36

mailto:snoyce@middevon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Waste Education and Enforcement Policy
	Waste enforcement policy appendix 1
	Encl 2 - First Letter
	Waste enforcement policy flow chart appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - first warning letter (waste enforcement)
	Appendix 5 - SECTION 46 NOTICE

	6 Play Areas - re consultation and closure
	9 Grass Cutting Consultation
	10 Update on the changes to the Waste and Recycling Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 22 September 2015 10 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the MANAGING THE ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 22 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R F Radford (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, D R Coren, R Evans, 
Mrs E J Slade, J D Squire, Mrs N Woollatt 
and R Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs C P Daw 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) N V Davey and Mrs G Doe 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Stuart Noyce (Waste 

and Transport Manager), Gareth Evans (District Officer) 
and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs C P Daw. 
 

25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the members of the public present. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a true record. 
 

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that an update from the Car Parking Working 
Group would be presented to the next meeting. 
 

28 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman indicated that he intended to take item 10 on the agenda before item 
5. 
 

29 UPDATE ON THE CHANGES TO THE WASTE AND RECYCLING SCHEME  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Finance updating it on progress 
with the roll-out of the new collection scheme for the waste and recycling service.  
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 22 September 2015 11 

The Waste and Transport Manager outlined the content of the report, explaining the 
roll-out of boxes and leaflets that had taken place and the reception the scheme had 
received from the public.   
 
Increases had been seen in the collection of dry recycling and this would have 
benefits both financially and environmentally.   
 
He further explained that the roll out of the second phase of the scheme had started.  
A six page leaflet was being delivered to all households along with a blue container 
for the collection of food waste.  The roll out would take eleven weeks to complete. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The landfill site at Broadpath and the longevity of its use; 

 Round rescheduling had so far proved successful but further changes may be 
required when food waste was added to the collection; 

 Tonnage was recorded when recyclable materials were sold, rather than on 
collection; 

 To date, recycling tonnages were up and landfill tonnages had decreased; 

 The last free collection of garden waste would take place when the blue food 
waste container had been delivered; 

 The value of recyclable materials fluctuated. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the report and requested that a further update 
be provided in March 2016. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

30 WASTE EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY (00:22:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Finance regarding a proposed 
Waste and Recycling Enforcement Policy. 
 
The Waste and Transport Manager introduced the new District Officer to the Group, 
explaining that this officer had been appointed to assist with the draft and 
implementation of the policy.  He explained that the main aim of the policy was to 
improve education regarding recycling so that as much material as possible could be 
recycled. 
 
He informed the Group that every effort would be made to educate the public and 
that enforcement would only be used as a last resort when people were not recycling 
at all.  A specific procedure had been put in place, including the issue of leaflets, 
letters and formal notices before a fixed penalty notice would be issued.  Legislation 
to allow this had been in place since 1990 but had not been used by the Authority. 
 
The Officer explained that just a 1% increase to tonnage recycled could generate 
savings of up to £10k, at no cost to the authority and with benefits to the 
environment. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 22 September 2015 12 

 Previous research had shown that up to 50% of waste in black sacks could 
have been recycled; 

 Officer time spent dealing with enforcement of recycling would result in less 
officer time being spent dealing with dog fouling and littering issues; 

 Care providers and housing associations should be contacted in order that 
carers were educated on waste and recycling. 

 
 It was AGREED that the draft policy be amended to show that: 
 

1. Waste and recycling should not be put out for collection any earlier than 
6.00pm the evening before collection and no later than 6.00am on the morning 
of collection; 

 
2. Cut flowers and house plants could be disposed of in the blue food waste 

container; 
 

3. Removal of the statement that waste could be put out for collection in ‘black 
sacks provided by the council’. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to cabinet that: 
 
Council approve the following: 
 

a. That the Waste and Recycling Enforcement Policy, with the following 
amendments, be adopted -   

i)Waste and recycling should not be put out for collection any earlier than 
6.00pm the evening before collection and no later than 6.00am on the 
morning of collection; 
ii) Cut flowers and house plants could be disposed of in the blue food waste 
container; 
iii) Removal of the statement that waste could be put out for collection in 
‘black sacks provided by the council’. 

b. That the level of Fixed Penalty Notice for not recycling be set at £75 with a 
reduction to £50, if paid within 14 days and where fixed penalty notices were 
not paid prosecution would be pursued 

c. That power to serve s46 Environmental Protection Act notices be delegated to 
the Head of Finance. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes  
 

31 PLAY AREAS - RE CONSULTATION AND CLOSURE (00:55:45)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
informing members of the latest consultation with parishes, town council’s and the 
public on-line consultation on the future provision of play areas. 
 
The Open Spaces Manager informed the Group that a report had been presented to 
them on 10 March 2015, informing them of planned consultation with parish and town 
councils on the future provision of play areas and offering them the opportunity to 
take ownership. As a result of that report the Group had requested that officers 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 22 September 2015 13 

consult with town and parish council’s regarding the future of 27 play areas listed in 
annex 5 of the report and set up a questionnaire on survey monkey to allow the 
public to comment on the future of the identified play areas. 
 
The officer explained that 90 of Mid Devon’s play areas were located within the 
parishes of Tiverton, Cullompton, Crediton and Willand; which accounted for 84% of 
the total number. Taking this into account, arrangements to meet with each of these 
councils had been made. Consultation with the remaining parishes had been through 
letters and emails. 
 
Officers had met twice with the Tiverton Town Council’s Finance Committee. The 
Town Clerk had confirmed that at a meeting of the Finance Committee on the 14 
September the Town Council had agreed to make a contribution of £18,000 for the 
maintenance of Tiverton’s play areas.  
 
Officers had also met with Cullompton Town Council on one occasion and had 
received the following points in a letter from the clerk. 
 

 Cullompton Town Council had no objections to the closure of the play areas at 
Ash Drive and Conifer Close. 

 

 The Council’s preference was that the play areas at Cross Parks and Swallow 
Way should remain open but it had no objections to the closure of any three of 
the following play areas: Spindlebury, Siskin Chase, Starlings Roost, 
Chaffinch Drive, Dove Close or Bullfinch Close. 

 

 That Tufty Park and Headweir Road were protected from closure and that the 
Town Council would work with the authority to upgrade these play areas using 
Section 106 and Public Open Space monies and grant funding, with the 
proviso that Mid Devon kept the Town Council informed of what it intended to 
do. 

 
The Officer confirmed that a meeting had taken place with Willand Parish Council 
and that clarification had been sought with regard to the lease or ownership of the 
play areas. 
 
Crediton Town Council had yet to confirm their intentions. 
 
Further feedback had been received from other parishes. 
 
Information regarding the online survey, which had resulted in 490 responses, was 
provided within the report. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Further consultation was ongoing; 

 The legal situation regarding sites that had been funded from Section 106 
monies needed to be clarified; 

 Possible covenants on land which meant it must be used as open space; 

 The future use of land if play areas were decommissioned; 

 The length of future lease agreements. 
 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 22 September 2015 14 

It was AGREED that a report be prepared for the next meeting of the Group with 
recommendations for proposed closures. 
 
Notes: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

32 CYCLING IN THE PARK (01:23:40)  
 
The Open Spaces Manager informed Members that a complaint had been received 
from a member of the public stating that signs indicating that cycling was not allowed 
in People’s Park had been removed when the gates were painted and not replaced.  
Officers were not aware that this was the case but on checking the bylaws had 
discovered that there was one which stated that ‘no person shall ride a bicycle in the 
park without reasonable excuse’. A sign had subsequently been erected.  However 
since then a number of complaints had been received, as well as some social media 
coverage, from parents objecting to the fact that they could no longer teach their 
children to ride a bike in the park. 
 
The Officer asked for Members views on this.  Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The difficulty in enforcing a bylaw; 

 The possibility of allowing children to learn to ride by amending the sign; 

 If an age range was specified the difficulty in knowing the actual age of a child; 

 The fact that the sign must have been missing for up to nine years and only 
one complaint had been received. 

 
It was RESOLVED that Officers be requested to erect signage stating ‘no cycling 
except for young children’. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

33 WILD FLOWER SEEDS (01:37:00)  
 
The Group had requested that the Open Spaces Manager update them on the 
possibility of using wild flowers within Mid Devon. 
 
The Officer informed the Group that wild flowers grew best in poor soils and that Mid 
Devon had very good soil. He explained that grass was very dominant and grew well 
in good soil, stifling the growth and seeding of wild flowers.  In order to sow wild 
flowers in Mid Devon it would be necessary to remove the top soil from the flower 
bed which would be labour intensive and would not save money.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the Open Spaces Manager investigate the possibility of 
setting aside land within each of the authorities main public parks for a wild flower 
bed. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

34 GRASS CUTTING CONSULTATION (01:45:52)  
 
The Property Services Manager informed the Group that consultation was currently 
taking place with Town and Parish Councils regarding grass cutting.  Devon County 
Council had previously contracted the Authority to undertake the cutting of grass 



 

Managing the Environment Policy Development Group – 22 September 2015 15 

verges in the towns and parishes but had removed the funding for the current 
financial year.  It had been agreed that the authority would undertake the cutting for 
the current year at its own expense but that consultation would take place regarding 
future years. 
 
Letters * had been sent to the Town and Parish Councils and some responses had 
been received. 
 
Final results of the consultation would be reported to the next meeting of the Group. 
 
Note: - * letter previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 

35 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Fixed Penalty Notices Update 
Performance and Risk 
Draft Budget 
Financial Monitoring 
Play Area Closures 
Grass Cutting Consultation 
Corporate Asbestos Policy 
Car Parking Working Group 
Planning – Waste Storage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


